requirements of IFRS 1 as endorsed in KSA, the Fund’s opening statement of financial position was prepared as at 1
January 2017 to reflect the transition to IFRS as endorsed in KSA from the previous GAAP i.e. accounting standards
generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia (“SOCPA GAAP”). The Fund analysed the impact on the statement
of financial positions as at 1 January 2017 and 31 December 2017 and also the statement of comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2017.

In preparing its opening IFRS statement of financial position, the Fund has adjusted amounts reported previously in
financial statements prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia
(“SOCPA GAAP”).

Saudi Riyal Money Market Fund
(Managed by Alawwal Invest Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2018

22

18.  FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS AS ENDORSED IN KSA (continued)

An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the Fund’s financial position and
comprehensive income, is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables:

31 December 2017 Note SOCPA GAAP

Effect of transition
to IFRS as endorsed

in KSA
IFRS as

endorsed in KSA
SR SR SR

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents a 22,260,312 - 22,260,312
Investments at fair value through profit or loss a 111,435,540 - 111,435,540
Money market placements measured at amortised cost a 140,000,000 324,314 140,324,314
Investments measured at amortised cost a 77,252,750 2,168,018 79,420,768
Accrued income a 1,653,407 (1,653,407) -
Receivables and prepayments a 838,925 (838,925) -

───────── ───────── ─────────
TOTAL ASSETS 353,440,934 - 353,440,934

═════════ ═════════ ═════════
LIABILITY
Accrued expenses 4,842 - 4,842

───────── ───────── ─────────
TOTAL LIABILITY 4,842 - 4,842

───────── ───────── ─────────
NET ASSETS 353,436,092 - 353,436,092

═════════ ═════════ ═════════

(a) Accrued income, receivable and prepayments
Under previous GAAP, accrued income, receivable and prepayments (i.e. premium and brokerage fee incurred as part of
transaction cost) was reported separately on the statement of financial position. Under IFRS as endorsed in KSA, accrued
income and the transaction cost are integral part of amortise cost measurement (previously reported as held to maturity
investments). Therefore, accrued income, receivable and prepayments have been reclassified with the financial assets
measured at amortise cost.

Due to the fact there was no significant impact, no separate reconciliation statement has been prepared to reconcile the
comprehensive income as per SOCPA GAAP and as per IFRS as endorsed in the KSA.

1 January 2017 Note SOCPA GAAP

Effect of
transition to

IFRS as
endorsed in KSA

IFRS as
endorsed in KSA

SR SR SR
ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents a 10,740,493 - 10,740,493
Investments at fair value through profit or loss a 105,021,428 - 105,021,428
Money market placements measured at amortised cost a 165,000,000 1,802,751 166,802,751
Investments measured at amortised cost a 92,252,750 2,767,422 95,020,172
Accrued income a 3,308,142 (3,308,142) -
Receivables and prepayments a 1,262,031 (1,262,031) -

───────── ───────── ─────────
TOTAL ASSETS 377,584,844 - 377,584,844

═════════ ═════════ ═════════
LIABILITY
Accrued expenses 63,910 - 63,910

───────── ───────── ─────────
TOTAL LIABILITY 63,910 - 63,910

───────── ───────── ─────────
NET ASSETS 377,520,934 - 377,520,934

═════════ ═════════ ═════════

Saudi Riyal Money Market Fund
(Managed by Alawwal Invest Company)
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
31 December 2018

25

19. LAST VALUATION DAY

The last valuation day of the year was 31 December 2018 (2017: 31 December 2017).

20. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

These   financial statements are approved by the Fund Board on 25 Rajab 1440H (Corresponding to 1 April 2019).